(b) Part-time employees who are employed on a permanent or temporary basis 
and are:  

i) normally work at least twenty (20) but less than forty (40) hours per 
week on either a full-year or seasonal (i.e. April to September) basis; 
and, 

ii) work at least one thousand and forty (1040) hours in any rolling 
twelve month period. 

Information on part-time and casual employees that do not meet this 
definition is found in Memorandum of Understanding 5. 

(c) Seasonal employees may, as part of their appointment, be required by the

[...]

6.04 The Employer shall provide the Unit Chairperson with copies of the following 
forms: 

(a) All notice of hiring, separations, transfers, reclassifications, requests for 
probation extension agreements and completion of probationary periods; 

(b) Notification when employees reach one thousand and forty (1040) hours 
in a twelve-month period; 

(c) All written disciplinary actions involving employees covered by this 
agreement. 

The Employer shall provide the Unit Chairperson with a copy of the above forms 
within a reasonable period of time except for matters under subsection c) which

[...]

(d) 10.0% of gross regular earnings from 180 – 300 months of service; and,  

(e) 12.0% of gross regular earnings more than 300 months of service. 

ARTICLE 17 – SICK LEAVE 

17.01 Employees will accrue sick leave credits for each regular hour worked to a 
maximum of one hundred and forty-four (144) hours per year. Sick leave covers 
absence where an employee is unable to work due to their own illness or injury. 
Sick leave also covers scheduled professional examination and treatment by a 
medical practitioner. Where possible, employees will schedule medical

[...]

17.02 Any unused portion of sick leave shall be cumulative up to a maximum of twelve 
hundred (1200) hours.  

17.03 Where eligible, an Employee must apply for benefits under the Long Term 
Disability Plan for any sick leave anticipated to extend beyond one hundred and 
five (105) calendar days. 

17.04 When sick leave is claimed, the Employer may request proof of illness using the 
standard form developed by the Employer for this purpose.  

17.05 Employees shall have electronic access to view their sick leave balance. 

17.06 Part-time employees without regularly scheduled shifts shall be entitled to be